

*In the*  
**Supreme Court**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

---

CARLYNE McKENNEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PUREPAC PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL · FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT · NO. F052606  
SUPERIOR COURT OF STANISLAUS COUNTY · HON. WILLIAM A. MAYHEW · 343927

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

LAURENCE O. MASSON, ESQ. (87794)  
LAW OFFICE OF LAURENCE O. MASSON  
2625 Alcatraz Avenue  
Suite 206  
Berkeley, California 94705  
(510) 735-9691 Telephone  
(510) 735-9683 Facsimile

RALPH D. PITTLE, ESQ.  
MEDICAL LEGAL CONSULTANTS  
OF WASHINGTON  
14205 S.E. 36th Street, Suite 100  
Bellevue, WA 98006  
(425) 644-4394 Telephone  
(425) 746-8310 Facsimile

*Counsel for Appellant Carlyne McKenney*  
*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover*



BRIAN WOLFMAN, ESQ.  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-7730 Telephone  
(202) 588-7795 Facsimile

*Counsel for Appellant Carlyne McKenney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Issue Presented .....	1
II. Facts and Procedural Background.....	1
III. Introduction .....	2
IV. Relevant Federal Drug Regulation.....	3
A. Marketing Approval.....	3
B. Generic Drug Labeling .....	4
V. Argument.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Damages Claims for Personal-Injury Based On Inadequate Warnings Of Drug Hazards Are Not Preempted.....	7
C. There is No Special Preemption Immunity for Generic Drug Manufacturers.....	13
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance .....	23
Declaration of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhill v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> (S.D. Ala. Apr. 24, 2007) 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44718.....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431.....	7, 12, 13
<i>Block v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (N.D. Tex. 2003) 2003 WL 203067 .....	21
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> (S.D. Ill. 2001) 172 F.Supp.2d 1018 .....	9
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104.....	2, 8
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (E.D. Tex. 2005) 369 F.Supp.2d 876 .....	8, 9
<i>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Association v. Allenby</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 958 F.2d 941.....	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504.....	5, 6
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 253, cert. pending (U.S. filed Oct. 2, 2008) No. 08-437 .....	10
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (Cal. 2004) 32 Cal.4th 910 .....	10
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72.....	7
<i>Eve Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> (S.D. Ind. Jan. 28, 2002) 2002 WL 181972.....	9
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> (N.J. 1991) 592 A.2d 1176.....	8

<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 132.....	6
<i>Foster v. America Home Prod. Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 165 .....	21
<i>Globetti v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> (N.D. Ala. Mar. 5, 2001) 2001 WL 419160 .....	9
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 174.....	12
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Laboratoriess</i> (D. Kan. 1987) 666 F.Supp. 1483 .....	9
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 707.....	6, 12
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D.Neb. 2006) 432 F.Supp.2d 964 .....	8
<i>Jevne v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 935 .....	6
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 519.....	6
<i>Kelly v. Wyeth</i> (Mass. Super. Apr. 12, 2007) 22 Mass. L. Rptr. 384, 2007 WL 1302589, .....	9, 21
<i>Kociemba v. Searle &amp; Co.</i> (D. Minn. 1988) 680 F. Supp. 1293 .....	9
<i>Kurer v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> (Wis. App. 2004) 679 N.W.2d 867 .....	8
<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharm., Inc.</i> (W.D.Wash. 2006) 426 F.Supp.2d 1163 .....	8, 21
<i>Mazur v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> (E.D. Pa. 1990) 742 F.Supp. 239 .....	9

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (1819) 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 .....	5
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> (Or. 1974) 528 P.2d 522 .....	9
<i>McNellis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2005) 2005 WL 3752269 .....	9
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	7
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2000) 127 F.Supp.2d 1085 <i>affg dismissal on other grounds</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 659 .....	9
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition v. Jorling</i> (2nd Cir. 1989) 874 F.2d 115 .....	20
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Laboratoriess</i> (5th Cir. 1987) 825 F.2d 908 .....	8
<i>In re Paxil Litig.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002) 2002 WL 31375497 .....	9
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2006) 456 F.Supp.2d 678 .....	20
<i>Peters v. Astrazeneca, LP</i> (W.D. Wis. 2006) 417 F.Supp.2d 1051 .....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> (1947) 331 U.S. 218.....	6
<i>S. Blasting Services, Inc. v. Wilkes County</i> (4th Cir. 2002) 288 F.3d 584 .....	12
<i>Sarli v. Mylan Bertek Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 2007 WL 2111577 .....	8, 21
<i>Sharp v. Leichis</i> (Fl. Cir. Ct. 2006) 2006 WL 515532 .....	21

<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 238.....	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51.....	12
<i>Stephens v. G.D. Searle</i> (E.D. Mich. 1985) 602 F.Supp. 379 .....	9
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 51 .....	9
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharm. Products, Inc.</i> (6th Cir.) 993 F.2d 528 .....	8
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> (E.D. La. 2007) 501 F.Supp.2d 776 .....	8
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> (11th Cir. 1986) 788 F.2d 741 .....	8
<i>Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D. Minn. 2005) 377 F.Supp.2d 726 .....	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (Vt. 2006) 944 A.2d 179, <i>cert. granted</i> (2008) 128 S. Ct. 1118 .....	8, 11
<i>Zikis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2005) 2005 WL 1126909 .....	9
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 489 F.Supp.2d 230 .....	8, 12, 13

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 321(m) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 321(p) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 352(a) .....	4, 13

21 U.S.C. § 352(f) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iii) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v) .....	4, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(8)(B) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4) .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202 .....	11
Pub.L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 .....	4
Pub.L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 .....	18, 19

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) .....	5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....	5, 18
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c) .....	15, 19
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(2) .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6) .....	17



21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A).....	5, 16
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(c).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.71 .....	5, 18
21 C.F.R. § 314.90 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.97 .....	18, 21
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(d).....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.127 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.150 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10).....	15, 16
21 C.F.R. § 320.1(e).....	4

**Federal Register**

44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (1979).....	5, 20
57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (1992).....	14, 15
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (2008).....	18

**Legislative Materials**

Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Commerce of the United States Senate on S. 1944, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 400 (1933) .....	7, 11
153 Cong. Rec. S11832 <i>et seq.</i> (2008).....	19

**Rules of Court**

Rule of Court 8.500(b)(1) .....	2
---------------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

<i>Restatement of Torts (Third)—Products Liability § 4(b)</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1988).....	9
<i>Robert Adler &amp; Richard Mann, Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok, 59 Mo.L.Rev. 895 (1995).....</i>	7
